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Village of Nyack 
9 North Broadway, Nyack, NY 10960 

Meeting of the Village Board of Trustees  
January 22, 2026 7:00 pm 

YouTube meeting livestream access link (public comment is in-person only):  
www.nyack.link/youtube 

 
 
 
1. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
2. Mayor Rand’s Remarks and Comments from the Village Board of Trustees 
 
3. Public Comment on Any Topic (1-3 minutes depending on the quantity of speakers) 
 
4. Public Hearing - none 

 
5. Adoption of Minutes – Minutes 1/8/26 

 

6. Presentation: Nyack Tourism Grants – Thomas Schneck 
 
7. Action Items 

 

THE DRAFT RESOLUTIONS SET FORTH BELOW ARE FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE 
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES (“BOARD”), WHICH RESOLUTIONS MAY BE 

APPROVED, OR MAY NOT BE APPROVED, OR MAY BE APPROVED WITH 
MODIFICATION(S), OR MAY BE TABLED WITHOUT ANY ACTION BEING TAKEN BY 
THE BOARD – THEIR INCLUSION IN THIS AGENDA IS NOT, IN ANY WAY, 
DETERMINATIVE OF A DECISION, IF ANY, TO BE MADE BY THE BOARD. 

  
7.1 Resolution No. 2026-14 Resolution of the Nyack Village Board Accepting Audited 

Voucher Summary 
 
WHEREAS, the Audited Voucher Summary was presented to the Nyack Village Board of 

Trustees at its regularly scheduled meeting of January 22nd, 2026. 
 
RESOLVED, that General Fund Claims set forth on pages 1 through 15 in the below-listed 

amounts are approved for payment:  
 
General Fund– $242,158.73 
Parking Fund – $8,604.12 
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Water Fund – $62,940.34 
Capital Projects Fund – $258,401.20 
Capital Projects Fund – $73,533.01 
Water Capital Projects Fund - $452,868.12 
Trust and Agency Fund - $1,864.64 
 
7.2 Resolution No. 2026-15 Resolution of the Nyack Village Board Authorizing Changes to 

Parking Rules on NYS Rte 9W Between High Ave and Sickles Ave 
 
WHEREAS, the Village of Nyack has received safety guidance from NYS DOT pertaining to snow 

plow widths versus lane widths on this section of road, and in the interest of public safety desires 

to align the parking rules with the goal of traffic safety, and in the interest of parking turnover and 

accessibility for diverse public uses, 
 
RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Nyack hereby authorizes the Village 

Administrator to eliminate parking on the west side of 9W in front of houses 92 and 94 (3 spaces), 
and update parking signage to convert remaining parking spaces to individually metered spaces 
balanced between 15 minute and 3 hour max at the discretion of the Village Administrator. 
 
7.3 Resolution No. 2026-16 Resolution of the Nyack Village Board Authorizing Changes to 

Monthly Permit Parking Fee in Marina Parking Lot 
 
RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Nyack hereby authorizes the Village 

Administrator to update the Master Fee Schedule to reflect a $20/month fee for monthly parking 

permits in the Marina/Spear Street parking lot. 
 
7.4 Resolution No. 2026-17 Resolution of the Nyack Village Board Authorizing Changes to 

Permit Parking in the Artopee/Village Lot 
 
RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Nyack hereby authorizes the Village 

Administrator to update the monthly parking permit application for the Artopee/Village lot to 

require permit holders to park in the southern most portion of the lot, to free up parking spaces at 

the front of the lot for hourly access by a diversity of public users. 
 
7.5 Resolution No. 2026-18 Resolution of the Nyack Village Board to Award a 
Contract for the Replacement of the Roof at Village Hall 
 
WHEREAS, the Nyack Village Board previously authorized the bidding of a public works project 

for the Village Hall roof replacement; and  
 

WHEREAS, bids were opened on January 6, 2026, (a total of 12 bids were received), and the 

lowest responsible bid for the project was received from CFF Consulting: Base Bid $256,000, 

Alternate 1 (cornice work) $3,000 Alternate 2 (30 year warranty) $8,000, for a total contract sum 

of $267,000; and 
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WHEREAS, the Village Engineer has reviewed the bids, and recommended the award of the 

project to CFF Consulting for the Base Bid and all Alternate Work.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE NYACK VILLAGE 
BOARD AS FOLLOWS: 

That the Village Administrator is authorized to contract with CFF Consulting for the Village Hall 

roof replacement project in the amount of $267,000 for the base bid and all alternate bids, subject 

to the approval of the Village Attorney as to the form of the contract.  
 
7.6 Resolution No. 2026-19 Resolution of the Nyack Village Board to Award a 
Contract for the Replacement of the Village Hall Second Floor HVAC System 
 
WHEREAS, the Nyack Village Board previously authorized the bidding of a public works project 

for the Village Hall roof replacement; and  
 

WHEREAS, bids were opened on January 6, 2026, (a total of 3 bids were received), and the lowest 

responsible bid for the project was received from TM Brennan Service, Inc., for a total contract  

sum of $518,000; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Village Engineer has reviewed the bids, and recommended the award of the 

project to TM Brennan Service, Inc., 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE NYACK VILLAGE 
BOARD AS FOLLOWS: 

That the Village Administrator is authorized to contract with TM Brennan Service, In., for the 

Village Hall second floor HVAC replacement project in the amount of $518,000 subject to the 

approval of the Village Attorney as to the form of the contract.  
 
7.7 Resolution No. 2026-20 Resolution of the Nyack Village Board to Award a 
Contract for the Replacement of the Village Hall Second Floor Windows 
 
WHEREAS, the Nyack Village Board previously authorized the bidding of a public works project 

for the Village Hall second floor window replacement; and  
 

WHEREAS, bids were opened on January 15, 2026, (a total of 3 bids were received), and the 

lowest responsible bid for the project was received from VAD Contractors, Inc., for a total contract  

sum of $62,500; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Village Administrator has reviewed the bids, and recommended the award of the 

project to VAD Contractors, Inc 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE NYACK VILLAGE 
BOARD AS FOLLOWS: 
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That the Village Administrator is authorized to contract with TM Brennan Service, In., for the 

Village Hall second floor HVAC replacement project in the amount of $518,000 subject to the 

approval of the Village Attorney as to the form of the contract.  
 
7.8 Resolution No. 2026-21 Resolution of the Nyack Village Board of Trustees Approving 
Grants Under the Nyack Hotel Tax Tourism Grant Program 

 
WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees, in recognition of the importance of tourism to local 
economic development, recently adopted a local law providing for a Hotel Bed Tax in order to 
fund tourism promotion projects, intends to allocate 50% of this tax revenue, minus an 
administrative cost of 8%, to tourism promotion projects, and 

 
WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees delegated to the Nyack Business Council the responsibility 
to advise the Board of Trustees on funding decisions in response to applications for Nyack 
Tourism Grants, and contracted with Visit Nyack to administer the grant program on behalf of 
the Village, and the Business Council has received, reviewed and discussed applications, 
including presentations by applicants to the Business Council; therefore 

 
RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Nyack allocates $54,800 in funds for the 
current round of the Nyack Tourism Grant program, and 

 
RESOLVED, based on advice and recommendation from the Nyack Business Council, the Board 
of Trustees approves the following grants for tourism promotion projects, and directs the Village 
Administrator to execute all necessary agreements, subject to the review of the Village Attorney, 
to fund these projects, with any unused grant funds rolled into the next round of the grant 
program: 
 
Company Event FINAL 
90 North Marketing as an event venue $1,500 
ArtsRock Various performances $3,000 
Bridge Musik Bridge Musik Summer Festival $2,000 
Children's Shakepeare Theater Various performances $1,750 
Ecstatic Dance Ecstatic Dance $2,000 
Edward Hopper House Hopper Happens $5,000 
Elmwood Various performances $2,000 
Eric DiVito Music Nyack Monthly Jazz Concert $1,000 
Hope Wade Dogs and Fashion on Broadway $1,000 
Kamdyn Moore River Spins-Roller Skating Pop-up $1,250 
Laura Graham Shophop $1,500 
Long Path Outfitters Hook Mountain Challenge $2,500 
Maura's Kitchen Salsa Night at SoBro $1,000 
Maureen's Jazz Cellar Dancing in the Streets, Nyack Jazz Festival $2,500 
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Modern Druid Modern Druid Fest $750 
Modern Druid Spirit of SoBro $1,250 
Multifix Media Make Something Film Making $1,000 
Music for Life Night Out $1,000 
Nyack Art Collective First Fridays $800 
Nyack International Film Festival Nyack International Film Festival` $4,000 
Nyack News & Views Nyack Cook Book $2,000 
Nyack News & Views Expand Reach of NN&V $2,000 
Nyack Porch Fest Nyack Porch Fest $1,500 
Phoenix Festival Phoenix Festival $3,500 
Playful Yogi Space Yogafest $2,000 
Rivertown Film Film Screening $1,000 
Rockland County Jazz&Blues Society Nyack Jazz Week $1,500 
The Angel Nyack Uke-a-Palooza $1,500 
Trade & Prosper Nayck Arts&Crafts Walk $3,000 

 TOTAL  $54,800 
 
 

8. Department Reports to the Village Board of Trustees (based on availability). 

8.1 – Orangetown Police Department 
8.3 – Village Administrator 
8.4 - Village Clerk 
 

8. Old Business 
 

8.1 Nyack Rat Control Project 
8.2 Nyack Memorial Park Shoreline Path Project 

 
 
9. New Business 

9.1. Marina parking policy 
 

10. Communications 
10.1 Frances Pratt – Requests BOT commemorate passing of Jerry Koblin via a street 
naming or other means. 
10.2 Lighthouse Swim annual event – Sunday, August 30, 2026. 
10.3 Oak Hill Cemetery 
 

 
11. Public Comment 

 
12. Executive Session 
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13. Adjournment 
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INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

TO: MAYOR RAND AND TRUSTEES 

FROM: ANDY STEWART , VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR 

SUBJECT: VILLAGE HALL CAPITAL PROJECTS – ROOF AND HVAC 

DATE: JANUARY 22, 2026   

  

This is a summary of the background on two resolutions on the agenda for capital 
projects at village hall: 

1. Roof project – the roof leaks, damaging ceilings and floors. We have a $140K 
NYS grant, that Senator Reichlin- Melnick facilitated several years ago. A 
substantial amount has already gone to engineering, as the roof project is made 
more complex by the changes in the HVAC system that partially occupies the 
roof. We had an excellent response to our bid, with twelve firms competing, and 
the low bid is $267,000, which  will require gap financing of about $150,000. 
 

2. HVAC – the natural gas fired mechanicals on the roof serving to heat and cool the 
second floor are very old, have broken down repeatedly, once during a heat wave 
in 2022, and are overdue for replacement. The Sustainability Committee, through 
various environmental initiatives, obtained enough points for the Village to 
qualify for $375,000 in grant funds for this project. The Village earlier went to bid 
with a design that included replacing the boiler in the basement. Bids came in 
very high, around $1 million. After re-design, the lowest bid is $518,000, 
requiring about $150,000 in gap financing. The roof top HVAC is considered 
higher priority than the basement boiler because it is older and more failure prone, 
and its replacement coincides with the roof project. 
 

3. Village Hall windows on the second floor – I am working on bid analysis, as three 
bids were received on January 15, 2026. The low bid is about $65K and our grant 
is about $45K. I need to check references on the low bidder. 
 

4. Village Hall rooftop solar – completely grant funded, this project will go to bid 
once the rooftop construction is finished, and will reduce our electricity bills. 
 

5. Once the roof and windows are done we will consider options for interior work in 
the court room, as the ceiling is in poor condition, and take a more in depth look 
at the windows on the first floor. 



  

 

westonandsampson.com  

 

 

Weston & Sampson, PE, LS, LA, Architects, PC 

74 Lafayette Avenue, Suite 501, Suffern, NY 10901 

Tel: 845-357-4411  

 

 

 

January 12, 2026 

 

Village of Nyack 

Mayor and Trustees 

9 North Broadway 

Nyack NY 10960 

 

Attn: Andy Stewart – Village Administrator  

 

Re: Village Hall  Roof Replacement 

    NYK 0198 

 

Dear Mayor and Trustees, 

 

Bids were received on January 6, 2026, for the above captioned project. There were twelve bids 

returned. A Bid Summary is attached. The bid was structured with a Base Bid and Alternate Bids. 

CFF Consulting is the low bidder considering the sum of Alternate 1 – cornice work, and Alternate 

2 – roofing with a 30-year warranty for a total contract sum of $267,000.  

 

We have contacted several of the references provided by CFF consulting including roofing projects 

they performed for the Gatsby Building at Jones Beach State Park, the Binghampton University 

Science Library and various roofs at the Union Free School District.  All contacts indicated CFF to 

be a reliable roofing contractor with good workmanship and projects completed on time. 

 

Based on the references and subsequent questions to CFF to confirm scope, we can recommend 

awarding the project to CFF.   

 

The original bid documents are being returned to the Village Clerk, and bid bonds which shall be 

returned to all contractors.  

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 

 

John Sharkey, AIA LEED – Director of Design 

Weston & Sampson, PE, LS, LA, Architects PC 

 

CC: Linda Donnelly- Village Clerk 

       Dennis Michaels, Esq. 

Y:\VILLAGES\NYK Village of Nyack\NYK0198 VH Roof\Rec of Award letterhead.docx 



Nyack Village Hall Roof Reconstruction Re-Bid

January 6, 2026

Bid Summary

Contract Name Bidder Base Bid  Alternate 1  Alternate 2
Total Base Bid +  All 

Alternates

Roofing Work CFF Consulting $256,000 $3,000 $8,000 $267,000

Roofing Work Armortite $274,000 $8,000 $5,000 $287,000

Roofing Work Cornerstone Restoration $258,000 $27,000 $12,000 $297,000

Roofing Work DME Construction $269,226 $16,000 $12,113 $297,339

Roofing Work Sanz Construction $316,000 $5,000 $4,500 $325,500

Roofing Work Page Contracting Corp $324,000 $4,700 $7,500 $336,200

Roofing Work VAD Contractors $343,900 $9,000 $10,000 $362,900

Roofing Work Titan Roofing $349,100 $19,500 $7,060 $375,660

Roofing Work CC Roofing Company $378,800 $5,500 $56,450 $440,750

Roofing Work Kario Construction $588,000 $22,500 $3,000 $613,500

Roofing Work Empire Cloud Construction $610,236 $7,000 $7,500 $624,736

Roofing Work Niko K Construction $672,000 $10,000 $31,500 $713,500

Alternate #1: Replace (1) cornice stone

Alternate #2: Provide 30 year warranty
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VIA E-MAIL:   administrator@nyack.gov 
 
 
January 15, 2026 
 
 
Andy Stewart 
Village Administrator 
Nyack Village Hall 
9 N Broadway  
Nyack, NY 10960 
 
RE: Nyack Village Hall – VRV Project 
 GCA Project No. 25105.00 
 
 
Dear Andy: 
 
We have reviewed the bids from ACS System Associates, Inc, C+C Service LLC and TM Brennan 
Service, Inc, for the VRV installation project at Nyack Village Hall, and we recommend awarding the 
contract to TM Brennan Service Inc. TM Brennan’s bid is the lowest cost bid, and they showed a clear 
understanding of project scope. The Electrical work for this project was provided by Fanshawe, Inc, as a 
lump sum proposal included within the total bid price below. The bid prices below include the materials, 
labor and controls work necessary to complete the work for this project.  
 
Total cost for the complete project will be approximately $518,000.  
 
 
Please let us know if you have any questions.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 

Tristan Schwartzman 
 
 
 



Project: Nyack Village Hall VRV
Bid date: 1/6/2026
Scope: Construction Bid
Bidders: ACS System Associates,  Inc C+C Service LLC TM Brennan Service, Inc.

Item #1: Mobilization $30,000 $60,000 $25,000
Item #2: ACCU-2-ACCU-3 $30,000 $32,000 $80,000
Item #3: IDU-1-IDU-5 $30,000 $40,000 $43,000
Item #4: AC-2-1 $115,000 $180,000 $150,000
Item #5: Ductwork and Accessories $40,000 $72,000 $50,000
Item #6: Piping and Piping Accessories $210,000 $110,000 $75,000
Item #7: Panel-Roof $19,000 $32,000 $25,000
Item #8: Electrical Work incl. conduit and feeders $61,000 $88,000 $70,000

Total $535,000 $614,000 $518,000

Bid Analysis: NYACK VILLAGE HALL VILLAGE
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INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

TO: MAYOR RAND AND TRUSTEES 

FROM: ANDY STEWART , VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR 

SUBJECT: VILLAGE HALL  SECOND FLOOR WINDOWS BID RESULTS 

DATE: JANUARY 22, 2026   

  

The Village issued a contract opportunity for replacement of 20 windows on the second 
floor of Village Hall. Bids were opened on January 15, 2026. Three bids were received: 

VAD Contractors, Inc - $62,500 

Maruti Construction, LLC - $74,110 

Sky Rise, Inc, - $117,000 

I have called two references for VAD Contractors, Inc., and they both spoke very highly 
of the company, including having hired VAD for multiple projects, including windows, 
and wishing VAD would be their low bidder on more projects. 

Given this response, I recommend awarding the window replacement contract to VAD. 

Note also, that the Village has a total of $45K+/- from its sustainability grant to apply to 
this project, leaving a need for gap financing of about $20,000. 

 
















